### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

\_\_\_\_\_

#### BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

\_\_\_\_\_

### VALVE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

## IRONBURG INVENTIONS LTD.,

Patent Owner.

\_\_\_\_\_

Cases: IPR2017-00136 IPR2017-00137

Patents: 8,641,525 9,089,770

### NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF DR. BRUCE RUBINGER

# Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



Cases: IPR2017-00136 and IPR2017-00137. U.S. Patent Nos. 8,641,525 and 9,089,770.

ALL PARTIES PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, per agreement by their representatives, counsel for Petitioner Valve Corporation will conduct cross-examination by deposition of Patent Owner Ironburg Inventions Ltd.'s witness, Dr. Bruce Rubinger, at the following time and place:

**Place:** Global Prior Art, Inc.

**5th Floor Conference Room** 

21 Milk Street Boston, MA 02109

Time: 4:30PM, Thursday, 26 October 2017

Name of witness: Dr. Bruce Rubinger

The cross-examination will be directed to the deponent's direct testimony in IPR Cases IPR2017-00136 (U.S. Patent No. 8,641,525) and IPR2017-00137 (U.S. Patent No. 9,089,770), will be taken before a qualified, certified court reporter or other officer authorized to administer oaths and will be recorded stenographically, may employ LiveNote, and may be videotaped.

Joshua Harrison, representing and on behalf of Petitioner Valve Corp., and Ehab Samuel, representing and on behalf of both the deponent Dr. Rubinger and the Patent Owner Ironburg Inventions Ltd., have agreed to waive the 10-day notice period set forth in 37 C.F.R. § 42.53(d)(4), making this Notice timely filed.

Dated: 23 October 2017 Respectfully submitted,

By: /Joshua C. Harrison, USPTO Reg. # 45,686/

Joshua C. Harrison, USPTO Reg. # 45,686 BARCELÓ, HARRISON & WALKER, LLP 2901 West Coast Hwy, Suite 200 Newport Beach, CA 92663

Attorneys for Petitioner, Valve Corporation



### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.6, that on 23 October 2017 a true copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF DR. BRUCE RUBINGER was served in its entirety on the Patent Owner electronically via PTAB E2E to:

Ehab M. Samuel, Reg. No. 57,905 MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS. LLP 11355 W. Olympic Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90064 Tel: (310) 312-4000 Fax: (310) 312-4224 esamuel-PTAB@manatt.com

Yasser El-Gamal, Reg. No. 45,339 MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP 695 Town Center Drive, 14th Floor, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Tel: (714) 371-2500 Fax: (714) 371-2550 YElGamal@manatt.com

Attorneys for Ironmonger Inventions Ltd., a UK Limited Company

Dated: 23 October 2017 By: /Joshua C. Harrison, USPTO Reg. # 45,686/

Joshua C. Harrison, USPTO Reg. # 45,686 BARCELÓ, HARRISON & WALKER, LLP 2901 West Coast Hwy, Suite 200 Newport Beach, CA 92663 (949) 340-9736

Attorneys for Petitioner, Valve Corporation

